
Unofficial Election Results

Unofficial Election Results
Results will be certified by December 13, 2024.

( 24,811 of 24,811 ) precincts partially (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/frequently-asked-questions#faq-

reporting)

reporting as of December 5, 2024, 10:16 a.m.  (http://vote.sos.ca.gov /frequently-asked-

questions#faq-reporting)

Visit the County Reporting Status (http://vote.sos.ca.gov /returns/status) page to
determine when a county has submitted its latest report.

Vote-by-mail, provisional, and other ballots will continue to be processed and counted
after Election Night.

County Results Other Links

Statewide Map ( /returns/maps/president)

President - Statewide Results

0
Days Left

Election results will change throughout the ballot counting canvass period as vote-by-mail ballots, provisional ballots (including

conditional voter registration provisional ballots), and other ballots are tallied.

Candidate Kamala D. Harris
(Party Preference: DEM)

Votes 9,276,179

Percent 58.5%

Candidate Donald J. Trump
(Party Preference: REP)

Votes 6,081,697

Percent 38.3%

Candidate Robert F. Kennedy Jr.
(Party Preference: AI)

Votes 197,645

Percent 1.2%

Candidate Jill Stein
(Party Preference: GRN)

Votes 167,814

Percent 1.1%

Candidate Chase Oliver
(Party Preference: LIB)

Votes 66,662

Percent 0.4%

Candidate Claudia De la Cruz
(Party Preference: P&F)

Votes 72,539

Percent 0.5%
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»» Political Parties and Abbreviations (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/

frequently-asked-questions#party-list)

 (https://api-internal.sos.ca.gov/returns/president)

 (https://api-internal.sos.ca.gov/returns/president?f=csv)

County Results

Statewide (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president) ,

Alameda (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/alameda) ,

Alpine (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/alpine) ,

Amador (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/amador) ,

Butte (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/butte) ,

Calaveras (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/calaveras) ,

Colusa (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/colusa) ,

Contra Costa (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/contra-costa) ,

Del Norte (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/del-norte) ,

El Dorado (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/el-dorado) ,

Fresno (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/fresno) ,

Glenn (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/glenn) ,

Humboldt (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/humboldt) ,

Imperial (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/imperial) ,

Inyo (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/inyo) ,

Kern (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/kern) ,

Kings (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/kings) ,

Lake (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/lake) ,

Lassen (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/lassen) ,

Los Angeles (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/los-angeles) ,

Madera (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/madera) ,

Marin (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/marin) ,

Mariposa (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/mariposa) ,

Mendocino (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/mendocino) ,

Merced (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/merced) ,

Modoc (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/modoc) ,

Mono (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/mono) ,

Monterey (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/monterey) ,

Napa (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/napa) ,

Nevada (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/nevada) ,

Orange (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/orange) ,

Placer (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/placer) ,

Plumas (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/plumas) ,

Riverside (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/riverside) ,

Sacramento (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/sacramento) ,
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San Benito (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/san-benito) ,

San Bernardino (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/san-bernardino) ,

San Diego (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/san-diego) ,

San Francisco (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/san-francisco) ,

San Joaquin (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/san-joaquin) ,

San Luis Obispo (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/san-luis-obispo) ,

San Mateo (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/san-mateo) ,

Santa Barbara (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/santa-barbara) ,

Santa Clara (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/santa-clara) ,

Santa Cruz (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/santa-cruz) ,

Shasta (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/shasta) ,

Sierra (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/sierra) ,

Siskiyou (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/siskiyou) ,

Solano (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/solano) ,

Sonoma (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/sonoma) ,

Stanislaus (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/stanislaus) ,

Sutter (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/sutter) ,

Tehama (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/tehama) ,

Trinity (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/trinity) ,

Tulare (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/tulare) ,

Tuolumne (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/tuolumne) ,

Ventura (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/ventura) ,

Yolo (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/yolo) ,

Yuba (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/president/county/yuba) .

Other Links

Statewide Contests (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/contests/statewide)

District Contests (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/contests/district)

State Ballot Measures (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/ballot-measures)

Maps (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/maps)

My Contests (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/player)

Close Contests (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/returns/close-contests)

Search for Candidate (http://vote.sos.ca.gov/search)

My Voter Status  (https://voterstatus.sos.ca.gov)

Certified List of Candidates  (https://elections.cdn.sos.ca.gov/statewide-elections/2024-general/cert-list-candidates.pdf)
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